

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NEW ORLEANS WORKERS' CENTER
FOR RACIAL JUSTICE,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 20-cv-1825 (RBW)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Exploitation of Immigrant Labor in the United States.....	2
II. The U and T Visa Program	6
III. WHD's Prior U and T Visa Certification Policy.....	9
IV. WHD's New Certification Policy	15
V. The New Certification Policy's Impact on Exploited Immigrant Workers	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
LEGAL ARGUMENT	18
I. The New Certification Policy Is Subject To Judicial Review On Its Merits.	19
A. Plaintiff has standing to challenge the New Certification Policy.....	20
B. The New Certification Policy is Final Agency Action Subject to the APA....	22
II. The New Certification Policy Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	24
A. WHD Does Not Have a Good Reason for its Policy Change.....	25
B. The New Certification Policy Deviates from Factual Findings Made by the Prior Certification Policy Without Acknowledgement or Explanation.	28
C. The New Certification Policy's Requirement that WHD Defer to the View of Another LEA is Unreasoned and Derives from a Mistake of Law.....	31
III. Vacating the New Certification Policy is the Appropriate Remedy.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advoxs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25, 30, 31
<i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27, 34
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23
<i>Cal. Cmtys. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	36
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997).....	35
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	25, 30, 35
<i>E. Texas Med. Ctr.-Athens v. Azar</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) (RBW)	34
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	28
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>James Madison Ltd. ex rel. Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 24, 32
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) <i>aff'd and remanded sub nom. DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	35
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. All. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017)	22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	28
<i>PETA v. Perdue</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.D.C. 2020).....	21
<i>PETA v. U.S. Dep't of Agric</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Resp. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	36
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	18
<i>St. Vincent's Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2016)	35
<i>Texas Def. Serv. v. DOJ</i> , No. CV 18-426 (RBW), 2019 WL 1538250 (D.D.C. Apr. 9, 2019)	21

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
— U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....22, 23

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....27

Statutes

5 U.S.C.

 § 551(4), (13),22, 23

 § 704.....22

 § 706.....2, 18, 19, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T), (U),1, 6, 7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1255(l), (m),8

22 U.S.C. § 7102(11),3, 8

29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*,9

29 U.S.C. § 211(a),9

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Prevention Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-386,
114 Stat. 1464,2, 3, 5, 6, 7

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R.

 § 214.11.....8, 10, 12, 33, 34

 § 214.14.....*passim*

29 C.F.R.

 Part 500,9

 Part 501,9

 Part 503,9

 § 501.15.....9

 § 503.1(c),9

67 Fed. Reg. 4784	5, 6, 7
72 Fed. Reg. 53,014	5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 33

Other Background Information

<i>C.J.’s Seafood of Breaux Bridge, LA., Instructed to Pay Fines and Back Wages After US Department of Labor Investigations</i> , WHD (July 24, 2012), https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20120724	4
<i>Fact Sheet #44: Visits to Employers</i> , WHD, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/fact-sheets/44-flsa-visits-to-employers (last revised Jan. 2015)	9
<i>Geoffrey T. Stewart et al., Community Economic Development in Rural Coastal Acadiana Parishes</i> , University of Louisiana at Lafayette (2019), https://moody.louisiana.edu/sites/business/files/Community%20Economic%20Development%20in%20Rural%20Coastal%20Acadiana%20Parishes%20-%20An%20In-Depth%20Review%20of%20the%20Vermilion%20St%20Mary%20and%20Iberia%20Parish%20Seafood%20Supply%20Chains.pdf	4
<i>Resources for Workers</i> , WHD, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/workers#workersrights (last visited Dec. 3, 2020)	3
<i>U.S. Department of Labor Finds Florida-Based Farm Labor Contractor Violated Guest Worker Visa Requirements at 5 North Carolina Farms</i> , WHD (Mar. 5, 2020), https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20200305	5
<i>U.S. Department of Labor Investigation Results in Judge Ordering New Jersey Farm to Pay \$556,745 in Back Wages and Penalties</i> , WHD (Nov. 21, 2019), https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20191121	5
<i>US Department of Labor Reaches Agreement Resulting in More than \$2.3 Million in Back Wages to Temporary Foreign Agricultural Workers</i> , WHD (July 10, 2012), https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20120710	5
<i>USCIS, U Visa Report 4</i> (April 2020) https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/Mini_U_Report-Filing_Trends_508.pdf	8
<i>What is Forced Labor?</i> , Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”), https://www.dhs.gov/blue-campaign/forced-labor (last visited Dec. 3, 2020)	3
